# PUBLIC NOTICE UNDER CLAUSE 7 OF SCHEDULE 1 OF THE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT ACT (1991)

### PROPOSED PLAN CHANGE I: MINOR AMENDMENTS

## TO THE MANAWATŪ DISTRICT PLAN

Pursuant to clause 7 of Schedule 1 of the Resource Management Act 1991, notice is hereby given of the availability of the summary of decisions requested in submissions and of the calling for Further Submissions to Proposed Plan Change I: Minor Amendments to the Operative Manawatū District Plan.

### Viewing of Proposed Plan Change I: Summary of Decisions Requested in Submissions

The summary of decisions requested by persons making submissions to Plan Change I, and the full submissions, are available for inspection at the following locations:

- Manawatū District Council offices: 135 Manchester Street, Feilding
- Te Ähuru Möwai Manawatū Community Libraries: 64 Stafford Street, Feilding
- Online: Make Your Mark <a href="https://makeyourmark.manawatudc.govt.nz/district-plan-review/plan-change-i-minor-amendments-2024">https://makeyourmark.manawatudc.govt.nz/district-plan-review/plan-change-i-minor-amendments-2024</a>

# Making a Further Submission on Proposed Plan Change I

A Further Submission must be limited to a matter in support of or in opposition to the relevant original submission made to Plan Change I.

Further submissions must be in writing in the form prescribed (Form 6) in the Resource Management Act 1991 or similar, including further submissions submitted via email. Further Submissions lodged by way of email do not require a signature. Further Submission forms are available from any of the locations referred to above.

The closing date for Further Submissions is 4pm, Thursday 19 December 2024.

Further must be lodged with the Council by one of the following options:

Posted or emailed to: or Delivered to:

District Plan Review Team Manawatū District Council Private Bag 10-001 Feilding 4743 Manawatū District Council 135 Manchester Street Feilding 4702

Email: districtplanreview@mdc.govt.nz

IMPORTANT: Any person making a Further Submission must serve a copy on the person who made the submission to which the Further Submission relates to no later than five working days after the day on which their Further Submission is lodged with the Council.

Shayne Harris

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Signed for an on behalf of the MANAWATŪ DISTRICT COUNCIL

Dated: 5 December 2024